The following two tables show the change in the fair value of the

plan assets and the breakdown of the plan assets:

Change in fair value of plan assets

€ million 2020 2019

Fair value of plan assets at Jan. 1 31.7 27.3

Employer contributions 0.4 0.4

Employee contributions 0.0 0.4

Interest income 0.5 0.6

Return on (+)/expenses (–) from plan assets
(excl. interest income)

1.2 2.5

Pensions paid from plan assets –2.2 –0.7

Currency translation differences –1.4 1.2

Other 0.0 0.0

Fair value of plan assets at Dec. 31 30.2 31.7

Breakdown of plan assets

€ million 2020 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 0.0 0.4

Equity instruments (by region)

UK 3.6 3.7

Europe (excl. UK) 2.2 2.3

North America 2.7 2.8

Japan 1.1 1.1

Asia-Pacific 1.1 1.1

Other 1.5 1.6

12.2 12.6

Debt instruments

Government bonds –15.3 4.2

Corporate bonds –30.3 8.3

–45.6 12.5

Reinsurance policies 5.9 6.2

Total –27.5 31.7

Market prices were available for all the equity and debt instru-

ments because they are traded in active markets.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 DEUTZ AG134

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

Sensitivity analysis

2020
Impact on defined

benefit obligation of

€ million

0.5% rise 0.5% fall

in discount rate

Germany –6.8 7.4

UK –3.0 3.0

in rate of pension increase

Germany 7.2 –6.7

UK 2.4 –2.4

Sensitivity analysis

2019
Impact on defined

benefit obligation of:

€ million

0.5% rise 0.5% fall

in discount rate

Germany –6.8 7.6

UK –2.4 2.6

in rate of pension increase

Germany 7.4 –6.8

UK 2.1 –1.9

Furthermore, we also believe it is possible that the life expectan-

cy of eligible DEUTZ employees will change. If the life expectancy

of eligible DEUTZ employees had risen by one year, the increases

in the defined benefit obligation arising from the pension plans in

Germany and the UK as at December 31, 2020 would have been

€16.9 million and €1.0 million respectively (December 31, 2019:

€16.3 million and €0.9 million respectively).

The sensitivity calculations are based on the average duration of

the pension obligations calculated as at November 30, 2020. In

order to highlight the impact on the present value of the defined